
24 October 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET
will meet on

Thursday, 24 October 2019
beginning at

6:30 pm
in

Rooms 16/17, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN

TO: Councillor Keith House (Chair), Councillor Paul Bicknell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor David Airey Councillor Tina Campbell
Councillor Ian Corben Councillor Tonia Craig
Councillor Rupert Kyrle Councillor Derek Pretty

Staff Contacts: Helen Maxwell, Democratic Services Officer Tel: 023 8068 8464; 
Email: helen.maxwell@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Head of Performance and Governance

_____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website -
https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk.

as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and other 
languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the 
meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To 

register please contact the Democratic Services Officer above
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording 

and photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using 
tablet devices to access committee papers.

Eastleigh House
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

1

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/
https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1. Minutes    (Pages 5 - 10) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019.

2. Apologies    

3. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes.

4. Climate and Environmental Emergency Strategy and Interim Action Plan    (Pages 
11 - 60)

5. Upgrade of Pay on Foot Car Parks in Eastleigh Town Centre    (Pages 61 - 64)

6. Medium Term Financial Plan    (Pages 65 - 92)

7. Write Off Irrecoverable Debts    (Pages 93 - 102)

8. Corporate Performance & Financial Monitoring    (Pages 103 - 140)

9. Annual Report on Corporate Risk - 2018/2019    (Pages 141 - 158)

10. Draft Corporate Enforcement Strategy    (Pages 159 - 172)

11. Community Investment Programme Schemes Approval    (Pages 173 - 178)

12. Eastleigh Borough Council's Property Assets Repair & Renewal Plan    (Pages 179 
- 190)

13. Definition of Anti-Semitism    (Pages 191 - 194)

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Thursday, 14 November 2019 at 6:30 pm

in the Rooms 16/17, Eastleigh House, Upper 
Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 

2

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1

CABINET

Thursday, 11 July 2019  (6:30 pm – 7:15 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor House (Chair); Councillors Bicknell, Campbell, Corben, Craig 
and Pretty

Also in attendance: Councillors Broadhurst, Gomer, Groves, Tyson-Payne 
and Garton

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Airey and Kyrle

________________________________________

44. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

RECOMMENDED ITEMS (REQUIRING A DECISION)

45. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY

Issue

The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 came into force on 3 April 2018 
and represents the most significant changes in homelessness legislation 
for 20 years. (paper 5).

Consideration

The report outlines the Council’s updated Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy.  The Council will work together with statutory and 
voluntary partners to meet the requirements of the new Act and provide 
better outcomes for customers facing homelessness in Eastleigh.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet approves the newly created Homelessness and R
[...]
/19

Issue

The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) Regulations 2003 require 
that every authority publicise, within its area, the sum paid by it in that year 
under the scheme to each Councillor and co-opted councillor in respect of 
basic allowance, special responsibility allowance, dependents' carers 
allowance, travelling and subsistence allowance (paper 12).

Consideration

This report provides the details of these allowances paid in the year 
2018/2019.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet notes the allowances paid in 2018/2019 contained in 
Appendix A to this report subject to any necessary amendments.

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

54. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record.

7



6

55. EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED -

(1) That, in pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and

(2) That, in pursuance of the public interest test, the public 
interest in disclosing the information contained in the following 
item of business was outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption.

56. CIP SCHEMES APPROVAL

Issue

To consider a CIP scheme (paper 14).

Consideration

The report set out matters relating to a CIP scheme.

RESOLVED – 

That the recommendation in the report be approved.

M6423

8



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

22 October 2019

CABINET 
24 October 2019

COUNCIL 
7 November 2019

CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL EMERGENCY STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN

Report of the Strategic Lead for Environment

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that Policy & Performance Scrutiny Panel:

(1) note the contents
[...]
Council to 

assess performance.

PEACE, JUSTICE AND STRONG 
INSTITUTIONS
Promote peaceful and inclusive societies for sustainable 
development, provide access to justice for all and build 
effective, accountable and inclusive institutions at all 
levels

INDIRECT POSITIVE

PARTNERSHIPS FOR THE GOALS
Strengthen the means of implementation and revitalize 
the global partnership for sustainable development

INDIRECT POSITIVE

Page 9 of 9SDG Impact Assessment Tool

14/10/2019https://sdgimpactassessmenttool.org/assessment/climate-and-environmental-emergenc...

57



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

24 October 2019

PAY ON FOOT CAR PARKS CRITICAL UPGRADE

Report of the Local Operations and Parking Manager

Recommendation

It is recommended that  £55,400 is allocated for an upgrade to the existing Pay on 
Foot machines at the Swan Centre and Mitchell Road Multi-Storey Car Park (MSCP), 
This will be comprised of £ £40,000 from the Ticket Machine Reserve and £5,300 Car 
Parks  revenue budget, £4,100 from an underspend in the Swan Centre Roof capital 
scheme and £6,000 from the Eastleigh Local Area Committee (ELAC) revenue 
reserve.

Summary

This report sets out an important payment security issue with our current Pay on Foot 
machines in Eastleigh town centre and makes recommendations for addressing this.

Statutory Powers

Traffic Management Act 2004 Part 6 and associated Statutory Instruments.

Strategic Implications 

1. Improvements to the Council’s management of parking infrastructure will 
support the Council’s priorities to tackle congestion, support the town centre 
economy, create an excellent environment for all and support the health and 
well-being of residents.

Introduction

2. This report highlights an area of concern relating to Pay on Foot parking 
machines that requires timely intervention. Following a review of data security 
implications, an area of non-compliance has been identified with the “Chip and 
Pin” payment element of the Pay o
[...]
pgrade to both the hardware and software for the 
Chip and Pin units, together with a new Designa server. Designa have quoted 
£55,400 for the upgrade, but this will have the additional and incidental benefit 
of allowing contactless payment (not currently fitted), which will extend the life 
of the pay stations and improve the customer experience. 

3. Financial Implications

10. During the last financial year, payments in excess of £430,000 were 
transferred to the Council via Chip and Pin technology. The shift from cash to 
cashless payment is a growing trend, which must be supported through the 
Council car parks. 

11. It is therefore proposed that £55,400 is allocated for an upgrade to the existing 
Pay on Foot pay stations at the Swan Centre and Mitchell Road MSCP. This 
will be funded by £ £40,000 the ticket machine reserve and £5,300 car parks 
revenue budget, £4,100 from an under-spend in the Swan Centre Roof capital 
scheme and £6,000 from ELAC revenue reserve.

60



Eastleigh Borough Council

12. Using the existing supplier demonstrates good value as they are able to 
upgrade the specific payment components quickly, rather than replacing the 
entire parking control hardware at both sites. 

Risk Assessment

13. Due to the nature of the risk of continued operations, the situation requires 
immediate attention to ensure the car parks operate as normal with no loss of 
service to the users, or a significant data breach.

Equality and Diversity Implications

14. The Equality Act is relevant to the decision in this report as the decision 
relates to eliminating discrimination, advancing equality of opportunity, or 
fostering good relations between different people because of the incidental 
introduction of contactless payment technology which many users will find of 
benefit. 

15. A full Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out, because 
while there are some equalities impacts, it is not proportionate to carry out a 
full EIA.

Conclusion


[...]
ting to bankruptcy or liquidation 
proceedings, approved for write off by the Health and Wellbeing Lead 
Specialist with a net total of £7,821.10;

(2) note debts of £5,000 or under, and debts relating to bankruptcy or liquidation 
proceedings, approved for write off by the Economy Lead Specialist with a 
net total of £366,104.27;

(3) note debts of £5,000 or under, approved for write off by the Corporate Director 
– Support Services (CFO) totalling £26,183.66;

(4) approve the write-off of debts in respect of three debtors in excess of £5,000 
totalling £146,054.78 relating to Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax 
and National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) as detailed in Appendix A; and

(5) approve the write-off of debts of one debtor totalling £13,656.25 in excess of 
£5,000 in relation to Sundry Debtors;

Summary

The Health and Wellbeing and Economy Lead Specialists have exercised delegated 
powers to write-off certain debts and approval is sought for three debts over £5,000 to be 
written off.

The Director of Support Services (CFO) has exercised delegated powers to write-off 
certain debts and approval is sought for one debt over £5,000 to be written off.

Statutory Powers

Statutory authority under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 has been 

91

Agenda Item 7



Eastleigh Borough Council

exercised and the delegated powers stated in Financial Regulations 6.6.1 utilised.

Strategic Implications 

1. This report relates to the financial management and sustainability of the 
Council, operating in a business-like way which underpins the delivery of all of 
the Council’s Corporate Plan (2015-2025) objectives.  The issues detailed in 
the report do not represent any significant variance in the Council’s delivery to 
meet these objectives.

Introduction

2. Councillors are aware that under Financial Regulations the Head of Health 
and Wellbeing and Head of Economy and Business are authorised to write-off 
debts of £5,000 or less and debts over this amo
[...]
must admit the offence; and
• the suspected offender must understand the significance of a caution and give an 

informed consent to being cautioned.

Where the offer  of a caution is refused, a prosecution will generally be pursued.

A central register of cautions administered will be maintained.

6.4.9     Prosecution

The Council recognises that the decision to prosecute is significant with potentially far 
reaching consequences on the individual or organisation concerned. The decision to 
prosecute is taken by the Borough’s Head of Legal Services. 

All relevant evidence and information will be considered before deciding upon a 
prosecution in order to enable a consistent, fair and objective decision to be made. The 
Council will have regard to the Code for Crown Prosecutors, and will consider whether:

 there is sufficient standard evidence for there to be a realistic prospect of 
conviction; and

 the prosecution is in the public interest;

In deciding whether to prosecute, the Council will make an overall assessment based 
on the individual circumstances of each case.

Where there has been a breach of the law leading to a work-related death, the Council 
will liaise with the Police, Coroner, Health and Safety Executive and the Crown 
Prosecution Service, as appropriate

6.4.10 Proceeds of Crime

Where appropriate the Council will consider the use of the Proceeds of Crime Act 
2002. The Proceeds of Crime Act allows Local Authorities to recover assets that have 
been accrued through criminal activity.

169



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

1

CABINET 

Thursday, 24 October 2019 

COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAMME SCHEME APPROVAL

Report of the Chief Financial Officer

Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet

(1) Approve £62,000 additional funding for the delivery of the cycleway, footpath and 
bridge on the extension land at Lakeside Country Park to be funded from income 
received from the Stoneham Housing Development;

(2) Approve £115,000 additional funding for the completion of Wildern swimming pool 
roof, to be financed by New Homes Bonus;

(3) Approve £120,000 additional funding for the completion of works to Highwood Barn 
at Itchen Valley Country Park, to be financed from New Homes Bonus;

(4) Note the completion of the temporary increase to both the Council’s operational 
boundary for external debt and authorised limit for external debt by £300m as 
approved by Cabinet in June 2019; and

(5) Approve the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2019/20.

Summary

Council approved the Community Investment Strategy on 21 February 2019.  This report 
seeks a revision to the Strategy to include additional expenditure on Lakeside Cycleway.

Restructuring the Council’s debt resulted in the need to temporarily increase the Council’s 
borrowing limits.  This restructuring is now complete, leading to the removal of the 
temporary increase.

Statutory Powers

Local Government Act 1972, Sections 111 and 151.

Strategic Implications 

1. This report relates to the Corporate Plan (2015-2025) helping to meet the 
Council’s corporate housing strategy by increasing housing supply for the local 

171

Agenda Item 11



Agenda Item 11

2

community; facilitating better physical and mental health through physical 
activity and the arts, to create a healthier community; helping to reduce 
congestion, by taking advantage of the site’s excellent transport links; and re-
invigorating the local area.    
 

2. Treasury management activity relates to the Council’s need to be financially 
robust and sustainable, underpinning all the Council’s strategic objectives.
   
Lakeside Extension Asbestos Discovery

3. A total of £275,000 expenditure for the delivery of the cycleway, footpath and 
bridge on the extension land at Lakeside Country Park was approved by 
Cabinet in two approvals in January 2017 and December 2017.  Due to 
unforeseen issues with the discovery of asbestos, an additional £62,000 is 
now required to
[...]

The affordable borrowing limit determined in compliance with the 

Local Government Act 2003. This sum can not exceed the CFR.

Based on the Authority's estimate of most likely requirement for 

external debt.

This section of indicators reflect the limits attributed to long term 

borrowing with a fixed Interest rate. The Council keep these limits at 

100% to ensure that an instant change can be made to long term 

borrowing when approved by the Treasury Management Group.

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS SEPTEMBER 2019

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS Notes

Annual actual borrowing estimates.

175



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Wednesday 16 October 

CABINET

Thursday 24 October 

REPAIR AND RENEWAL PLAN 2019/20 - 2023/24

Report of the Lead Building Surveyor (Property Services)

Recommendation

It is recommended that Cabinet:

(1) approve expenditure of £2.9M between 2019/20 and 2023/24 for the Council’s 
Repairs and Renewals Programme relating to operational properties to be 
financed initially through borrowing, with related revenue costs financed 
from revenue.

(2) approve expenditure of £2.4M between 2019/20 and 2023/24 for the Council’s 
Repairs and Renewals Programme relating to commercial properties to be 
funded initially through borrowing with related revenue costs financed from 
commercial property income.

(3) Allow the Lead Asset Manager in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer 
the delegated authority to adjust the financing method should the use of 
reserves provide better value for money in the financing of the Repair and 
Renewal Plan 2019/20 – 2023/24.

(4) Allow the Lead Building Surveyor, in consultation with the Chief Financial 
Officer, the delegated authority to adjust the profile of spend across the 5 
years of the plan.

Summary

The Council owns multiple operational buildings allowing the Council to deliver a wide 
range of front line services and community benefits, as well as owning a successful 
inves
[...]
emitism we are offering consistency and clarity and helping to tackle 
inequality. 

Introduction

2. In July 2016 the Council adopted a motion which takes a zero-tolerance 
stance on Hate Crime. The full motion is below: 

“We are proud to live in a diverse and tolerant society.  Racism, 
xenophobia and hate crimes have no place in our country.  Our council 
condemns racism, xenophobia and hate crimes unequivocally.  We will not 
allow hate to become acceptable.

189

Agenda Item 13



Eastleigh Borough Council

 
We will work to ensure that local bodies and programmes have the support 
and resources they need to fight and prevent racism and xenophobia.
 
We reassure all people living in this area that they are valued members of 
our community.”

3. National data confirms that anti-Semitic incidents have continued to rise and 
as per the above motion this kind of behaviour will not be tolerated in our 
Borough.  It is recommended that Cabinet approves the adoption of the non-
legally binding definition of antisemitism as follows to ensure clarity on how 
antisemitism manifests itself in the 21st century: 

“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as 
hatred toward Jews.  Rhetorical and physical manifestations of 
antisemitism are directed toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or 
their property, toward Jewish community institutions and religious 
facilities.”

4. Further information about the IHRA and the Working Definition is available 
here: https://www.holocaustremembrance.com/working-definition-
antisemitism?usergroup=2.

5. The Community Security Trust (CST) is the leading organisation monitoring 
and supporting victims of antisemitism.  Earlier this year, CST released their 
report on anti-Semitic incidents in the first six months of 2019.  It showed the 
highest total on record over a six-month period, and an increase of 10% on 
the same period in 2018, with over 100 incidents per month for the third year 
running.  Similar
[...]
The report proposes adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance (IHRA) Working Definition of Antisemitism.

DICCON BRIGHT
STRATEGIC PLANNING MANAGER

Date: 15 October 2019
Contact Officer: Diccon Bright
Tel No: 023 8068 8436
e-mail: Diccon.bright@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.

None.

191



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Climate and Environmental Emergency Strategy and Interim Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - CChEnvE - Council Motion - July 2019 - 24-10-2019
	Appendix 2 - CChEnvE - Draft climate change strategy
	Appendix 3 - CChEnvE - Interim Action Plan -24-10-2019
	Appendix 4 - Techincal Background Report - CO2 Emissions
	Appendix 5 - You Said We Did - 24-10-2019
	Appendix 6 - Equality Impact Assessment - 24-10-2019
	Appendix 7 - CChEnvE - Sustainability Appraisal- 24-10-2019

	5 Upgrade of Pay on Foot Car Parks in Eastleigh Town Centre
	6 Medium Term Financial Plan
	New Appendix A - Medium Term Financial Plan - 24-10-2019
	New Appendix B - MTFP 2019- 24 Summary
	Appendix C  - MTFP Risk Register - 24-10-2019
	Appendix D - MTFP CFO Statement - 24-10-2019

	7 Write Off Irrecoverable Debts
	Appendix 1 - Write off Irrecoverable Debt
	Appendix 2 - Write off Irrecoverable Debt

	8 Corporate Performance & Financial Monitoring
	Appendix 1 - Corporate KPIs - PerfMgmt - 24-10-2019
	Appendix 2 Q2Fin Monitoring - PerfMgmt - 24-10-2019
	Appendix 3 Q2 CIPMonitoringreport - PerfMgmt - 24-10-2019
	Appendix 4 Q2 RiskAsssessment - PerfMgmt - 24-10-2019
	Appendix 5 Resident Survey - PerfMgmt - 24-10-2019

	9 Annual Report on Corporate Risk - 2018/2019
	10 Draft Corporat

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

Thursday, 24 October 2019  (6:30 pm – 7:00 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor House (Chairman); Councillors Airey, Campbell, Corben, Craig, 
Kyrle and Pretty

Also in attendance: Councillors Broadhurst, Gomer and Tyson-Payne

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bicknell

________________________________________

57. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Parish Councillor Anne Winstanley spoke to Cabinet on issues concerning 
Bishopstoke residents: the gap in the food waste collection service, 
specifically those residents in flats at Bishopstoke Park retirement village; 
the feasibility of installing public water fountains around the Borough 
(having seen an example within the City of Winchester); and developing a 
public toilet network within pubs and cafes for use by pedestrians/passing 
through visitors to the Borough.

The Leader responded that these suggestions were welcome and would 
be relayed on for consideration.  The Head of Direct Services responded 
that the Council would investigate the food waste collection service.  The 
Leader welcomed the interest in water fountains, noting that one had been 
established within the Hedge End, West End and Botley Local Area at 
Greta Park and another was being considered by the Eastleigh Local Area 
Committee.

RECOMMENDED ITEMS (REQUIRING A DECISION)

58. UPGRADE OF PAY ON FOOT CAR PARKS IN EASTLEIGH TOWN 
CENTRE

Issue

For the continuing improvement of management of the Council’s parking 
infrastructure and addressing the priority of tackling traffic congestion; 
town centre economy and thereafter the environment for all to include 
health and well-being of the Borough’s residents.

Consideration

Having identified an area of non-compliance with the industry standard on 
data security, there is a risk that the Council’s pay on foot service being 



2

vulnerable to third-party interrogation and release of personal payment 
data.

The report outlines the upgrading actions (hardware and software) 
required to update the Town Centre’s current pay on foot car parking 
machines at the Swan Centre and Mitchell Road car parks, where Chip 
and Pin facilities are in place.  

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet approves the allocation of £55,400 to upgrade the 
existing Pay on Foot machines at the Swan Centre and Mitchell Road 
multi-storey car parks (MSCP): comprised of £40,000 from the Ticket 
Machine Reserve and £5,300 Car Parks Revenue Budget; £4,100 from 
an underspend in the Swan Centre Roof Capital Scheme and £6,000 
from the Eastleigh Local Area Committee Revenue Reserve.

59. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

Issue

To review the draft of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan and 
Strategy for the period 2019/2020 to 2024/2025.

Consideration

The report outlines the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan for the 
period 2019/2020 to 2024/2025 set out at Appendix A to the Report.  Its 
strategy is the need to preserve the minimal level of the General Fund 
Reserve at 10% of net revenue expenditure at approximately £1million, 
albeit that there are risks that may significantly impact on the Council’s 
final budget position.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet:

recommends to Council the Medium Term Financial Plan; and 

approves the implementation of the Continuous Improvement 
Strategy. 

The Leader thanked staff for their work to date to compile a plan that 
continued to protect services balanced with a real terms reduction in 
Council Tax.

60. WRITE OFF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS

Issue



3

Delegated powers of Lead Specialist Staff in Health and Wellbeing and 
Economy have been exercised and Cabinet is recommended to approve 
the exercise of those powers.  Similarly, the Council’s Chief Financial 
Officer has exercised their delegated power.  

Consideration

The report outlines the annual position of the Council and the writing off of 
debts for the financial year 2018/2019 and identifies the causes for those 
write offs to be made and concludes that further recovery action at present 
would be counter-productive and/or uneconomic However, the Council 
reserves its position on future enforcement.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet:

(1) notes the write off of debts totalling £7,821.10 due to 
bankruptcy or liquidation proceedings, as approved by the 
Health and Wellbeing Lead Specialist;

(2) notes the write off of debts totalling £366,104.27 due to 
bankruptcy or liquidation proceedings as approved by the 
Economy Lead Specialist;

(3) approves the write off of debts totalling £146,054.78 relating to 
Housing Benefit overpayment; Council Tax and National Non-
Domestic Rates; and

(4) approves the write off of debts totalling £13,656.25 of a single 
Sundry Debtor.

61. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & FINANCIAL MONITORING

Issue

To receive a report on the Council’s cumulative and Quarter 2 financial 
and performance position that highlights the significant and emerging 
issues for service areas.

Consideration

Delivery of statutory and discretionary services continue throughout the 
Borough and their Key Performance Indicators sign-post opportunities to 
improve efficiency and change the experience of residents.  A forecast 
saving of £133,000 on services for the year demonstrates the ability to 
continue to provide all budgeted services alongside the delivery of 
regeneration and housing schemes through the Community Investment 
Programme.



4

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet notes and approves the performance of the Council for 
first half of the year, together with its financial position; the forecast 
for the whole year.

[Note: That Cabinet did not have available any recommendations made by 
Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel that met on 22 October 2019.]

62. ANNUAL REPORT ON CORPORATE RISK - 2018/2019

Issue

To receive the annual report on the Council’s management of risk during 
2018-2019; the continuing work of its Strategic Risk Management Group 
and the resulting proposal to establish a new framework within which to 
operate and to meet the Council’s corporate objectives.  The risk appetite 
statement summarises the Council’s aspirations towards achieving the 
objectives of its corporate plan, alongside where it may be vulnerable.

Consideration

The report outlines the Council’s management of risk over 2018-2019; the 
work of Staff and Councillors to develop a new framework to support the 
continuing work across the Council to achieve its corporate objectives and 
deliver the Council’s priorities across the Borough.  The content of the risk 
appetite statement attempts to evidence the potential risk exposure 
alongside aspiration to deliver Council priorities.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet, having reviewed the annual report on risk 
management, approves the revised risk management framework and 
risk appetite statement as at October 2019.

63. DRAFT CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY

Issue

To put in place an over-arching set of principles for enforcement by the 
Council in order for the Council to discharge its regulatory and good 
practice obligations and activities throughout the Borough and towards 
Central Government.

Consideration

This report responds to an absent over-arching enforcement strategy 
identified by the Council’s Internal Audit function and the identification that 



5

what was in force was out of date and insufficient to support a robust legal 
approach.

However, in consideration of those needs, Cabinet also considered the 
potential adverse impact on the Borough’s older people and vulnerable 
populations.  To that end, Cabinet agreed to insert at section 7 of the 
Strategy’s Appendix as paragraph 2:  

The Council will give due consideration to issues of incapacity or 
vulnerability, and seek appropriate solutions.  Each case is dependent 
upon its own particular facts. Where there is no substantiated evidence 
of vulnerability or incapacity, the Council will pursue enforcement action 
in the usual way.  

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet approves the draft Strategy for consultation with the 
insertion of the additional text at paragraph 2 of Section 7 – Equality 
and Diversity Issues and Protection of Human Rights.

[Note that Councillor Campbell, supported by Councillor Craig, suggested 
the additional wording for the purpose of protecting vulnerable groups, 
whilst also supporting the fair and focussed approach of the draft 
Strategy.]

64. COMMUNITY INVESTMENT PROGRAMME SCHEMES APPROVAL

Issue

To consider a number of CIP Schemes. 

Consideration

The report set out matters relating to a number of CIP schemes. 

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet 

(1) approves £62,000 additional funding for the delivery of the 
cycleway, footpath and bridge on the extension land at 
Lakeside Country Park to be funded from income received 
from the Stoneham Housing Development;

(2) approves £115,000 additional funding for the completion of 
Wildern swimming pool roof, to be financed by New Homes 
Bonus;



6

(3) approves £120,000 additional funding for the completion of 
works to Highwood Barn at Itchen Valley Country Park, to be 
financed from New Homes Bonus;

(4) notes the completion of the temporary increase to both the 
Council’s operational boundary for external debt and the 
authorised limit for external debt by £300m as approved by 
Cabinet in June 2019; and

(5) approves the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2019/20.

65. EASTLEIGH BOROUGH COUNCIL'S PROPERTY ASSETS REPAIR & 
RENEWAL PLAN

Issue

The report sets out the financial investment and programme plan for 
maintenance to achieve operational and commercial effectiveness of the 
Council’s operational and investment property portfolios over the five year 
period, 2019/2020 – 2023/2024.  

Consideration

Cabinet received a report that set out the planned maintenance of the 
Council’s property portfolio which aims to maintain its condition and 
achieve regulatory compliance, where it is required, for the dual purpose of 
operational and commercial effectiveness.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet approved the: 

(1) expenditure of £2.9million between 2019/2020 and 2023/2024 
for the Council’s Repairs and Renewals programme relating to 
its operational properties to be financed, initially, through 
borrowing with related revenue costs financed from revenue.

(2) the expenditure of £2.4million between 2019/2020 and 
2023/2024 for the Council’s Repairs and Renewals programme 
relating to commercial properties to be funded initially through 
borrowing with related revenue costs financed from 
commercial property income.

(3) the delegation of authority to the Lead Asset Manager in 
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer to adjust the 
financing method should the use of reserves provide better 
value for money in the financing of the Repair and Renewal 
Plan 2019/2020 – 2023/2024.



7

(4) the delegation of authority to the Lead Building Surveyor in 
consultation with the Chief Financial Officer to adjust the 
profile of spend across the five years of the Plan.

66. DEFINITION OF ANTI-SEMITISM

Issue

To respond to the request of the Department of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government that the Council formally adopts the International 
Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) definition of antisemitism.  
Described as an urgent action following the identified rising trend of 
religiously motivated hatred by the Home Office and The Community 
Security Trust.

Consideration

The report to Cabinet summarised the Council’s approach to hate crime, 
having adopted a motion of zero-tolerance at its meeting in July 2016 and 
the subsequent working of the Eastleigh Community Safety Partnership 
and with other agencies to address crime, antisocial behaviour and the 
support of victims.  Cabinet noted that under the Equality Act 2010, Jewish 
people are considered as having the protected characteristic of religion, 
belief and race. The reported rising trend in religiously motivated hate 
crime – year on year – prompts Central Government to request urgent 
action from all local authorities in the adoption of the definition.

RESOLVED

Cabinet approves the adoption of the working definition of 
Antisemitism compiled by the IHRA: 

“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may 
be expressed as hatred toward Jews. Rhetorical and 
physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed 
toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their 
property, toward Jewish community institutions and 
religious facilities.”

67. CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL EMERGENCY STRATEGY AND 
INTERIM ACTION PLAN

Issue

Having made its Declaration of a Climate Change and Environmental 
Emergency on 18 July 2019 – Council established a Working Group 
(CCEEWG) to compile a new Strategy and Interim Action Plan.  Both re-
affirm Council’s commitment towards achieving the objectives of the 
present Strategy and to take further actions for the achievement of carbon 
neutrality by 2025 by the Council and around the Borough by 2030.  



8

Similarly, to identify and implement actions in each of its decisions that 
mitigate and adapt to climate change. 

Consideration

The report outlines the Council’s progress to date on the compilation and 
implementation of an initial Action Plan and new Strategy in response to 
Council’s Declaration.  The Council will work (together with its Partners 
and commercial relationships) to implement the interim action plan and 
new Climate Change Strategy.

Resolved – 

That Cabinet notes the content of the report and makes 
recommendations, as appropriate, to Council.

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to the items of business 
on the agenda.

69. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record.

M6519

1. FIELD_TITLEFIELD_TITLE


